

RESOLUTION 25-10

RESOLUTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS ADOPTION OF THE TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT UNMET TRANSIT NEEDS REPORT OF FINDINGS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-26

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Association of Governments, in its official capacity as the Regional Transportation Planning Agency, hereinafter referred to as the RTPA, is responsible for annually adopting a Transportation Development Act (TDA) Report of Findings; and

WHEREAS, the RTPA has administered the annual unmet transit needs processes in accordance and consistent with Sections 99238.5, and 99401.5, Articles 4 and 8, Chapter 4, Division 10, Part 11, of the Public Utilities Code (PUC), to include consulting with the Social Services Transportation Advisory Council (SSTAC), conducting public hearings, identifying needs, assessing transit dependent groups, assessing existing programs, and analyzing potential programs to meet those identified needs; and

WHEREAS, the RTPA does find that, consistent with the TDA Report of Findings for the 2025-26 fiscal year, although there are unmet transit needs that are reasonable to meet, these transit needs cannot be funded; and

WHEREAS, such findings have been made based on deliberation and consideration of comments generated during the conduct of the unmet needs process and measured against the evaluative criteria established in the RTPA's adopted definitions for the terms "unmet transit need" and "reasonable to meet."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Association of Governments, in its capacity as the RTPA for Humboldt County, hereby adopts the TDA Unmet Transit Needs Report of Findings for Fiscal Year 2025-26, including the findings contained therein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Humboldt County Association of Governments, in the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of California, this 17th day of April 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:	MEMBERS
NOES:	MEMBERS:
ABSENT:	MEMBERS :
ABSTAIN:	MEMBERS:

Attest: